considered interest rate risk is insignificant and thus no
sensitivity analysis is presented.

西王特鋼有限公司 二零二二年年報 249

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

37. 金融風險管理目標及政策
（續）

外幣風險
本集團業務的大部分經營收入以人民

幣計值，且本集團所持資產及本集團

所有已承諾借款均主要以人民幣列值，

惟本集團持有以港元及美元計值的若

干銀行借款除外。

下表列示於報告期末本集團除稅後（虧

損）╱溢利及本集團權益對美元匯率可

能合理地發生的變動的敏感度（倘所有

其他變量均保持不變）。

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk
Most of the operating income of the Group’s business is in
RMB and the Group’s assets held and all of the committed
borrowings of the Group are mainly denominated in RMB,
except for certain bank borrowings denominated in Hong
Kong dollars and United States dollars held by the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of
the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the
United States dollar exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit after tax and the
Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

post-tax
profit

匯率上升╱
（下降）

除稅後溢利
增加╱（減少）

RMB’000

人民幣千元

2022 2022年
If the United States weakens
 against the RMB

倘美元兌人民幣貶值

(5%) 6,250
If the United States strengthens
 against the RMB

倘美元兌人民幣升值

5% (6,250)
If the Hong Kong dollar weakens
 against the RMB

倘港元兌人民幣貶值

(5%) 10,988
If the Hong Kong dollar strengthens
 against the RMB

倘港元兌人民幣升值

5% (10,988)

2021 2021年
If the United States weakens
 against the RMB

倘美元兌人民幣貶值

(5%) 6,134
If the United States strengthens
 against the RMB

倘美元兌人民幣升值

5% (6,134)
If the Hong Kong dollar weakens
 against the RMB

倘港元兌人民幣貶值

(5%) 10,028
If the Hong Kong dollar strengthens
 against the RMB

倘港元兌人民幣升值

5% (10,028)

XIWANG SPECIAL STEEL COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2022250

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

37. 金融風險管理目標及政策
（續）

其他價格風險
本集團因投資於按公平值計入其他全

面收益計量之股本投資而承受股本價

格風險。就長期戰策而言，本集團投

資於融資業的5%權益，有關權益乃指
定為按公平值計入其他全面收益。本

集團已委任特別團隊以監控價格風險，

並於必要時將考慮對沖風險。

有關公平值計量分類為第三級的權益

投資之敏感度分析詳情載於附註36。

信貸風險
應收貿易款項的賬面值指本集團就其

金融資產面臨的最高信貸風險。本集

團僅與具有可接受信貸評級的對手方

進行交易，從而將其信貸風險減至最

低。

本集團僅與獲認可且信譽良好的第三

方進行交易。按照本集團的政策，所

有擬按信貸條款進行交易的客戶，必

須先通過信貸核實程序。此外，本集

團持續監察應收結餘的情況，而本集

團的壞賬風險並不重大。對於並非按

相關經營單位的功能貨幣計值的交易，

本集團提供的信貸條款須獲得總經理

的特別批准。

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)